[23 March, 2005] RAJYA SABHA

Undertrials in Jails

*301. SHRI RAM NATH KOVIND:
SHRI S.S. AHLUWALIA: T

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a large number of accused in custody are awaiting investigations/trials;

(b) the details of persons held in custody in jails pending investigations/ trials as on 1st January, 2005 with break-up of periods in custody;

(c) the number of those detained vide Police Challans and vide Complaints to Magistrates;

(d) the proportions of acquittals by trials in cases initiated vide Police Challans and those vide Complaints to Magistrates;

(e) whether any review has been undertaken especially with a view to ascertain the rationale between the rate of complaints and convictions;
and

(f) if so, the findings thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI MANIKRAO HODLYA GAVIT): (a) to (f) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

Undertrial® in Jails

'Police’ and 'Public Order’ are State subjects as per the Seventh Schédule to the Constitution of India. The detection, registration, investigation, prosecution and prevention of crimes, is the responsibility of the State Governments. As per the statistics available with the National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB), the number of undertrials held in prison at the end of 2003 was 217659. Their break up as per the periods of custody in prison is as follows:

Upto three months 91956
Three months to oneyear 85966
More than one year O 39732
Total ' 217659

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by SHRI $.S. AHLUWALIA
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No specific review has been undertaken to ascertain the rationale between the rate of complaints and convictions. However, the Government of India had set up a Committee under Justice V.S. Malimath to consider and recommend measures for revamping the Criminal Justice System.
The Committee on Reforms of the Criminal Justice System observed that prompt and quality investigation is the foundation of effective criminal justice system. The Committee made certain recommendations to make the institution of criminal investigation and prosecution synergetic with other institutions and effective in delivering good results. Since 'Police’ and 'Public Order’ are State subjects, the recommendations were sent to the States for further process.

it may be mentioned that the details of those detained vide police challans and vide complaints to Magistrates and the proportion of acquittals by trial in cases initiated vide palice challans and those vide complaints to Magistrates are not maintained by the NCRB.
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SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the Home Minister has replied about cognizable and non-cognizable cases and has given us details of those who have been held up, up to one year; the total comes to about
2,17,000. The hon. Member gave a figure much higher than this. But |
would like to move away from statistics. Sir, this is also a human problem.
We are talking in terms of those who have been in jails for more than cne year. | would like to ask from the hon. Minister about the number of persons
who have already served more than a life-term of imprisonment, that is, over 14 years. In such cases, if we get entangled in the permission of law and police and their interaction, we are losing the human aspect of it. |
would like to ask a question specifically about Delhi which comes directly under the Home Ministry and is not a State subject of Delhi. We all know thatin 1980s and early 1990s, unfortunate tragic events happened in Punjab.
A large number of young people were taken as prisoners. Some of them have been released over the years, but | have definite information that still
a large number of young Sikh youths are languishing in jail, having spent over 14 years. | would like to ask from the hon. Home Minister: Is there
anything like 'general amnesty'? If you take into account that these young Sikh youths have spent over 14 years, some of them as tinder-trials, why can't the Home Ministry think in terms of giving a general amnesty, releasing them and letting them go on with their lives, since the circumstances have greatly changed from the early 1990s and late 1980s?

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: Sir, | would like to say that if anybody is in a
jail for more than 14 years, which is the period for which a person can be imprisoned in a murder case also,--in a murder case, generally, a person is put behind the bars for 14 years or he is given the punishment of death.
—The law provides that, if the case is not filed in 90 days' time, the person has to be released on bail. The Criminal Procedure Code also provides that if it is not filed in a 90 days' time, even in a murder case, the person has to be released on bail. But suppose the rase has been filed in the court. If it is in the court, and it is related to ‘he death of a person in a murder case, in that case it is ultimately left to the Judiciary to decide whether he should be released on bail or not. In some cases, they are released; in some cases, they are not released. Sir, we are trying to amend the Criminal Procedure Code itseif, and we are aiso trying to see that there is a provision given in the Criminal Procedure Code under which ifa personis in jail for half of the period for which he can be put behind the bars, according to the law, then some amnesty should be given to him, some relief should be given to him. If a person is put behind the bars for, say, 14 years or 10 years, which is the period for which he can be imprisoned, we are trying to amend the law saying that that case should be withdrawn compietely. But as the Criminal Procedure Code position and the Indian Penal Code and evidence position exist today, these are the matters which are not within the jurisdiction of the police alone, but are within the jurisdiction of the Judiciary as well, and that is why it does not become possible always to do it. But as regards this particuiar case, we would certainly like to look into such cases, and we would like to see as to how they can be expedited.
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prevails in Punjab. EHisdt o g1 8, O fo7 =@t gfer@ it foreign ® s1aA
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SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: Sir, it will not be possible for me to respond to the individual cases as such, but | can, as a matter of policy, submit in
this House that we would certainly like to see as to what can be done in these cases, and whatever is possible according to the law, we would like

-to do that.

SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD: Sir, hon. Home Minister has talked about cognizable and non-cognizable cases. | would like to remind the
hon. Home Minister that there is a third category, namely, where an FIR is lodged in cognizable cases after the intervention of the court; that number is equally growing. Why is it growing? It is because of the reluctance of the Police to institute an FIR in serious cases. | would appreciate if that
aspect is also gone into to my satisfaction. The larger issue raised in this question, Sir, is that the quality of investigation of police is going down.
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That is what the Malimath Committee has also recommended. And | see
from the reply that no time frame has been given, as to when the Malimath Committee Report shall be acted upon. After all, there has to be a time frame. This is the first part of my query. The second part of my query is this. Even though policing is a State subject, does the Government of india propose to have any proper framework for training the police personnel, as far as improving the quality of investigation is concerned? Hon. Home Minister, let me remind you, today the policemen are reluctant to have the witnesses for trial and that is the reason for a large number of pendency of the undertrials. It is a very serious issue. We would like to have your response to that.

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: Sir, the hon. Members are raising very valid and important questions. It is not possible for the Government to say that these questions are not correct or valid questions. We do realise the importance of the concern they feel for those who are behind bars. The entire criminal jurisprudence and the criminal system of justice in our country has to be considered. | would like to submit to this House, let us
consider the number of human beings that we have in the country, the number of courts that we have in the country, the number of policemen that we have in the country and the number of laws that we are enacting every year, not only in the Parliament but in the State Legislatures also.
Because of this, the pendency appears to be increasing. | do agree that
we shall have to adopt modern methods of investigation. It is not always possible to depend on the evidence given by the eye-witnesses. Modern scientific and technological methods shouid be adopted. Unfortunately, the problem is so enormous and it is growing so fast that we have taken some very, very good steps and yet we are not able to cope with the problem. Now, the Government of India has given Rs. 500 crores to have more courts and we have increased the number of courts by 1,700. We have been asking the State Governments also to increase the number of courts. We have been asking the State Governments also to cooperate with the Union Government and see that there is an Indian Judicial Service so that people who are properly trained are going there.

As far as policemen are concerned, we are having an investigating system. The Malimath Committee Report has come. One of the most important suggestions given by the Malimath Committee is, let there be a separate investigating section of the police, rather than the police involved in maintaining law and order. They should not be involved in investigatiom Now, this is being considered. If we want to do these things, the State
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Governments have to cooperate. We have sent the Report to the State Governments and we are awaiting their reply and comments. We would certainly like to look into all these things.

. Iwould like to submit that we have introduced the Criminal Jurisprudence (Amendment) Bill in 1994. Since 1994 that Bill is pending with us here.
The Second Criminal Amendment Bill, which was looked into by the Standing Committee on Home Affairs, is also going to come here. The Third Criminal Amendment Bill based on the Malimath Committee Report may also come here. But on the Malimath Committee Report, people have different views. Some people think that relief should be given to the citizens. Some people think that the police hands should be strengthened.
There is a conflict and because of the conflict it is not possible for the State Governments to give their comments and the situation is like this.
But the question is really very importaht. | appreciate the hon. Members
who are expressing their views. We would certainly like to do all that is possible for us.

W T 9 MR : At wyrafd s, vt off Siedt F s dem d, 1@ sergad oo €, fome) s 3 ehaHl 3 70 o @ g o Sud «f sifue 9w, A
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SHRIMATI VANGA GEETHA: Sir, justice delayed is justice denied.
There are thousands of undertrials who are under custody in prisons. itis a burden on the State Exchequer and the jails are also overcrowded.

Is it a fact that the hon. Supreme Court has emphasised in a judgement that huge accumulation of undecided cases in the courts has'been due to inadequate strength of judges as compared to the population? Is it also a fact that the Supreme Court is of the view that the strength of judges in the first instance be increased to 50 judges per 10 lakh people and that this increase be effected within the next two to three years in all States and that this be done without any delay? What are the steps taken by the Government in this regard?

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: Sir, generally...

ot Bvafy : T A A wE ¥ €, e e SamE € s

SHRI FALI S. NARIMAN: Sir, the Minister has said in his reply that the police and public order are State subjects. The criminal justice system is a national subject. It has given us all very bad name. The criminal justice system in this country has given us a very bad name. The Minister has also said that there is difference of views. When the Malimath Committee was constituted, | had told them that this was the last bus and after this
the whole system would collapse unless you accepted the report.
Unfortunately, the previous Government did not accept the report. | would
request the hon. Mihister to kindly accept the Malimath Committee report.
This is a wider question. There are whole hosts of suggestions. You introduce a Bill in this regard. Let us have a debate here and then pass a new legislation because it has taken a new view on the entire criminal justice system which system is giving our country a very, very bad name.
Would the hon. Minister give us an indication as to when the report of the Malimath Committee and the recommendations made by it are going to be accepted?
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2l

As the hon. Member from Andhra Pradesh said, the Supreme Court and the High Courts have recommended that the number of judges should be increased. We have very small number of judges. | am giving this figure
from my memory that there are 13 to 20 judges for 10 lakh of people. That is a small number. In other countries, itis 150 to 200. The Supreme Court and other High Courts also have been suggesting that the number should be increased. Thatis the effort we are making. That is why Rs. 500 crores were given to the State Governments to increase the numbér of courts in States. We have increased nearly 1,500 courts. This is aiso not enough.
We shall have to take steps. So far as the Malimath Committee report is concerned, we shall have to consider whether the law becomes acceptable to all the people in the country or not. What the Malimath Report has suggested is completely different and new. There are many, many good provisions in it but there are many, many provisions against which people have expressed their views. The general principle that we are following in the country is that the accused shouild be treated as an innocent; the burden of proof should be on the prosecution. In some cases, according to the Malimath Report, this burden is going to shift from the prosecution to the accused. This is not going to be easily acceptable. Then there are suggestions that criminal cases should be compounded outside thé court.
They talk about plea-bargaining. Plea bargaining is not acceptable to some ‘people. Some people say that those who have the money will commit a crime, make payment and go scot-free. That is also not acceptable to them. The evidence recorded by the Police should be admissible in a court, to which many people are objecting. So, there are some good provisions that are acceptable. We would have no difficulty in accepting them. But there are some controversial provisions that are not acceptable to the ordinary citizen and it will be very difficult for the Government of india to accept them without the concurrence of State Governments, jurists and lawyers also.

ot Il : AT O3 TEIEY TR UF 91 WiER FT of fF I Sy o
Heitayg FAH +1 foife & SR e J faam & ...
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SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: We welcome it , Sir.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Next Question. Question No. 302.

- oft qwrda R 302 1 ARR W W T |t wen R
st qwTaly ; 9 e fad |8+ 302 TE §)
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sit Tars ArrEAfEan : W, A Meae ¥, Tt A o var 7§, A e i
New Electricity Policy

*302. DR. VIJAY MALLYA:t

SHRILALIT SURI:

Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government are proposing to adopt a New Electricity Policy (NEP);

(b) if so, what are the main objectives of NEP and have the State Governments expressed their reservations in this regard;

(c) what is the justification to have the NEP in the context of the existing
Electricity Acts;

(d) what are the provisions made in the NEP to protect the consumer from the exploitation of private power producers; and

(e) whether the NEP will cover the issue of cross subsidy to Below Poverty Line families?

THE MINISTER OF POWER (SHRI P.M. SAYEED): (a) to (e) A
Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by DR. VIJAY MALLYA

13

